(=7 Utah Scientific

UCP LC Series

Basic Setup and Operation

UCP 16, 32, and 80




UCP LC Series - Setup and Operation Guide

¢ Document Number: 82102-0044
e Document Version: 1.2

e Date: June 26, 2017

e Printed in U.S.A.

Copyrights and Trademarks

© 2017 Utah Scientific, Inc., All rights reserved. Any use or reproduction of this guide’s contents
without the prior written consent of Utah Scientific, Inc. is strictly prohibited.

¢ All other product names and any registered or unregistered trademarks mentioned in this guide are
used for identification purposes only and remain the exclusive property of their respective owners.

Notice

Information contained in this guide is subject to change without notice or obligation. While every effort
has been made to ensure that the information is accurate as of the publication date, Utah Scientific, Inc.
assumes no liability for errors or omissions. In addition, Utah Scientific, Inc. assumes no responsibility
for damages resulting from the use of this guide.

FCC Compliance (USA) and Digital Equipment Compliance (Canada)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A, digital device,
pursuant to Part 15, Subpart B of the FCC Rules and the Canadian EMC Requirement (ICES-003).
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference, in which case, the user will be required to correct the interference at
their own expense. Shielded cables must be used to ensure compliance with the FCC Class A limits.

UCP LC 32/80



Declaration of Conformity

Utah Scientific, Inc.

4750 Wiley Post Way, Suite 150
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116-2878 U.S.A.

We declare our sole responsibility that the Utah-400 Digital Routing Switcher is in conformance with
the following standards:

Emission
e ENS55022:1994+A1&A2
Immunity

e ENS55024:1998
¢ EN61000-3-2
¢ EN61000-3-3

Safety
e [EC 60950-1:2001 /EN 60950-1:2001
Following the provisions of the Directive(s) of the Council of the European Union:

e EMC Directive 89/336/EED
e Low Voltage Electrical Directive 72/23/EEC

Utah Scientific, Inc. hereby declares that the product specified above conforms to the above Directive(s)
and Standard(s).

UCP LC 32/80 iii



Important Safeguards and Notices

This section provides important safety guidelines for the Operator and Service Personnel. Specific
warnings and cautions are found throughout the guide where they apply, but may not appear here. Please
read and follow the important safety information, specifically those instructions related to risk of fire,
electric shock, or injury to persons.

Safety Symbols

e Hazardous Voltage symbol

e Caution symbol. The product is marked with this symbol when it is necessary to
refer to the manual to prevent damage to the product.

Warnings
Please observe the following important warnings:

* Any instructions in this guide that require opening the chassis, changing a
power supply, or removing a board, should be performed by qualified personnel
only. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any service unless you
are qualified to do so.

*Heed all warnings on the unit and in the operating instructions.

* Do not use this product in or near water. Disconnect AC power before installing
any options or servicing the unit unless instructed to do so by this manual.

¢ This product is grounded through the power cord ground conductor. To avoid
electric shock, plug the power cord into a properly wired receptacle before con-
necting the product inputs or outputs.

*Route power cords and other cables so they won’t be damaged.

*The AC receptacle (socket) should be located near the equipment and be easily
accessible.

¢ Disconnect power before cleaning. Do not use any liquid or aerosol cleaner -
use only a damp cloth.

iv UCP LC 32/80



¢ Dangerous voltages exist at several points in this product. To avoid personal
injury, do not touch exposed conductors and components while power is on. Do
not insert anything into either of the systems two-power supply cavities with
power connected.

* Do not wear hand jewelry or watches when troubleshooting high current cir-
cuits, such as power supplies. During installation, do not use the door handles
or front panels to lift the equipment as they may open abruptly and injure you.

¢ To avoid fire hazard when replacing fuses, use only the specified correct type,
voltage and current rating as referenced in the appropriate parts list for this
product. Always refer fuse replacement to qualified service personnel.

e Have qualified personnel perform safety checks after any service.
Cautions
Please observe the following important cautions:

e When installing this equipment do not install power cords to building surfaces.
To prevent damage when replacing fuses, locate and correct the problem that
caused the fuse to blow, before reconnecting power.

¢ Use only specified replacement parts

UCP LC 32/80



Company Information

Utah Scientific, Incorporated

4750 Wiley Post Way, Suite 150
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116-2878 U.S.A.

Telephone: +1 (801) 575-8801

FAX: +1 (801) 537-3098

Technical Services (voice): +1 (800) 447-7204
Technical Services (FAX): +1 (801) 537-3069
E-Mail -General Information: info@utsci.com
E-Mail -Technical Services: service@utsci.com
World Wide Web: http://www.utahscientific.com

After Hours Emergency: +1 (800) 447-7204. Follow the menu instructions for Emergency Service.

vi

UCP LC 32/80



Warranty Policies

Hardware Warranty

Utah Scientific, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that the Utah Scientific hardware is free
from defects in materials and workmanship and will perform substantially in accordance with
the accompanying written materials under normal use and service for a period of ten (10) years
from the date of shipment. Any implied warranties on hardware are limited to ten (10) years.
Some states/jurisdictions do not allow limitations on duration of an implied warranty, so the
above limitation may not apply to certain specific purchasers.

Software Warranty

Utah Scientific warrants that the software will perform substantially in accordance with the
accompanying written materials for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment.

Customer Remedies

For the first one (1) year after purchase of the software and the first ten (10) years after the date
of purchase of the hardware, Utah Scientific’s and its suppliers’ entire liability and purchaser’s
exclusive remedy shall be, at Utah Scientific’s option, either:

*  Return of the price paid, or

*  Repair or replacement of the software or hardware that does not meet the above warranties
and is returned to Utah Scientific under the returned materials authorization (RMA)
process with freight and forwarding charges paid.

After the initial warranty periods, purchaser’s exclusive remedy is the repair or replacement of
the hardware upon payment of a fixed fee to cover handling and service costs based on Utah
Scientific’s then-current price schedule. The above warranties are void if failure of the
software or hardware has resulted from an accident, abuse, or misapplication. Any replacement
software or hardware will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or
thirty (30) days, whichever is longer.

No other warranties. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Utah Scientific and
its suppliers disclaim all other warranties, either express or implied, including, but not limited
to implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, with regard to the
software, the accompanying written materials, and any accompanying hardware. This limited
warranty gives the purchaser specific legal rights. These rights may vary in certain states/
jurisdictions.

No liability for consequential damages. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law,
in no event shall Utah Scientific or its suppliers be liable for any damages whatsoever
(including without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss
of business information, or any other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use of or inability to use

UCP LC 32/80 vii



Utah Scientific products, even if Utah Scientific has been advised of the possibility of such
damages. Because some states/jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability
for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitation may not apply in those
circumstances.

UCP LC 32/80



Section 1

Section 1
Section 1

Overview - LC Panel Operation ... 1-1
L©70] 014 o | =SS 1-1
Basic Chassis Configuration ............ccccviiiiiiiii e 1-2
System INtroduCtion .........cooiiiiiiiii 1-5
Launching UCON ..o 1-5
Layout Selection - EXamples ..........occveiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1-9

TX2 @NA TX2 e 1-11

T8 e e e e et e neeeens 1-12

Partition Display - 8x2 Configuration ............cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiinnnen, 1-12

Blank Panel Setup ..o 1-14

FUNCHONS oo 1-15

Basic Layout and Definitions ...........ccccooiviiiiiiiniii e, 1-16

Panel Type (Top mMiddIe) .......cuueiiiiiiiiii i 1-17

Default ColOrs ... 1-17

Save BUttON ... 1-18

Program ... 1-18

CaANCEI s 1-19

L | SRS 1-19

Menu Dialog Box (Upper-right area, middle of the display) ........ 1-19

Panel Operation ..o 1-20

Setting the System up with a standard issue template ...................... 1-20

Top Menu Button Population ..., 1-24

Saving and Program ... 1-25

SetUP - REVIEW ... 1-25

Programming - REVIEW ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1-28

Simulating Your Panel Configuration ............cccooiiiiiiiiiini e 1-31

System Salvo ENtry ..o 1-32

Setting Up @ SalVO .....ooiiiiiiiiii e 1-32

Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use ........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1-34

System Salvo Definition ... 1-38

SalvoO RENAME ... 1-40

Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons ............cccccceiviiiiiiiiiiencne, 1-41

L0 0 1= = 1o o T 1-44

UCP Panel Operations



1

Table of Contents



Section 1

Overview - LC Panel Operation

This guide describes the basic layout and operation of the LC 32/80 panel within the UCON

interface.

Contents

Basic Chassis Configuration ............cccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1-2

System INtroduCtion .........coooiiiiiiii 1-5

Launching UCON ... 1-5
Blank Panel Setup ..o 1-14
Panel Operation ... 1-20
Setting the System up with a standard issue template ...................... 1-20
Top Menu Button Population ..., 1-24
Saving and Program .........coooiiiiiiiiie e 1-25
SetUP - REVIEW ... 1-25
Programming - REVIEW ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1-28
Simulating Your Panel Configuration ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-31
System Salvo ENtry ..o 1-32
Setting Up @ SalVO .....oooiiiiiiiii e 1-32
Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use ........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiii, 1-34
System Salvo Definition ... 1-38
Salvo RENAME ..o 1-40
Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons ............cccccceiiiiiiiiiien e, 1-41
L0 01=T = 11 o] o TSR 1-44

UCP LC 32/80

1-1



Basic Chassis Configuration

X8 UL ONDG eXHE XU E =ZZrsy

006 Sid e SL0¢ HIT9 GNE

G HEQF OXHE OXLZ e =ZE2-5Y S0 Uid

OO [ BIA PUGD JO) PO [BLES

| ‘GUON ‘g PNEd M7 6] @18l pneg
OE0Z-DWN papsge)

smydepe uid § 0 SprY 95 dmias
jBued o) pasn pod vogenbyue

Joydepy
Sty

1994 0004 JO tAOLSY S{TEI O] RSAC WNLUDEEY “SIO)BLLLD]
18N paydddng s iim inoRg-doo) Sy) o pus ) J8 PRIBUILLE) 80
SN JENT] BIED 6 L0 [BdA) B B Jaued Jeyious ol yinomgl-dooy
200 10 00f/F-0S 241 U0 Pod Jap- B O] J08UU00 SI0JIUN0 JaN-

UDHBULDT JBLSULT
G1wD eands ]

¥ =

B
e

LSBTl dl
L 200N

9IDT-dDN

7.“ “GGE 10 000 Q) UonEs 0] paubisse ag jouues jaued poued
/ Jsguunu ) Aewg snbun e spesu pued yae)

ywsdicl a1 uones

LC16 Configuration

Figure 1-1.

UCP Series

1-2



Optional: GPI Canneclions
Top Row = +12v, Boltorm Row
= GND

Optional: GPIO Sefaction Optional: GFO

Temminate this connection with the supplied
L-Net terminator,

Station |D Dipswitch
Each panel needs a unique Binary 1D number

Control panel cannot be assigned to station |D 000 or 255,

Switch Connections
This switch sels the mode for Refay closure
the GRIGPO connaclor fa fie batwean tha uppar
rght. Switch 1 corrasponds pin and power pin
with GPIO 1 efc. Up fo GPO; when refay is closed.

dawn far GPI

Pawer Connector

RJ-45
Adaptor

U-Nat connectors connact fo a U-Net port on the SC-4400 or fo a
toop-through from another panel! vwia a typical CAT-5 cable. U-Nef
must be ferminated af the end of the loop-fhrough with the supplied
Liiet terminators, Maximur cable length of 1000 feet per rn.

Typical CATS Ethernet

connection

Configuration port used for panel
setup. Use RI-45 to 9 pin adapter

labeled MC-2020.
Baud rate 19.2¢ baud, 8, None, 1

Sarial Port for control wWa RCP-1 profocol.
Pin Quis: RS-232= 1-RI, 2-TXD, 3-RXD, 4-D5R, 5~
GND, 6-DTR. 7-CTS, 8-RTS, 9-CD
RS-422= 2.TX-1, 3-RX+, 5-GND, 7-TX+, &-RX-

LC32 Configuration

Figure 1-2.

1-3

UCP LC 32/80



Typical CATS Ethemet
connection

NOT USED: GPO
Connections
Relay closure between the
dipper pin and power pin
when relay is closed,

Station ID Dipswitch ,\

Each panel needs a unique Binary 1D number
Control panal cannol be assignad to station 1D 000 or 255.

Power Connectar U-Net connectors connect fo a U-Net porf on the SC-4/400 or to.a
loop-through from another panel via a lypical CAT-5 cable, LENat
must be terminatad at the end of the loop-through with the suppiied
Li-Mat terminators. Maximum cable length of 1000 feat par run.

Configuration part used
for panel setup, Lise Rl-45
o 9 pin adapter labeled
MC-2020.

Baud rate 19.2K baud, &,
None, 1

Tt i A e YaG et Senal Port for confrol via RCP-1 profocol,
farminator. Pin Cuts: RS-232= 1-R, 2-TXD, 3-RXD, 4 D8R, 5

GND, 6-DTR, 7-CTS, 8-RTS, 9-CD

RJ-45 RS-422= 2.TX-1, 2-RX+, 5-GND, 7-TX*. 8-RX-

Adaptor

LC80 Configuration

Figure 1-3.

UCP Series

1-4



System Introduction
Launching UCON

Launch UCON by double-clicking the application icon inside the directory.

% % %

Datastore

Files

FIGURE 1-1.

[ scpxy.dil
[E Topo

] Ucon.cnt
@ ucon

£ ucon
UconED
UconFunctionDef
T UconVd
@ uconvdhlp
14 ueptdn
[ uep2.dn
[ uep3z.dil

5/17/2011 8:22 AM
11/19/2014 10:20...
74372012 2:41 BM
11/8/2012 10:58 AM
9/27/2016 5:25 PM
9/3/2011 10:38 AM
5/7/2014 917 AM
/2412015 2:54 PM
8/31/2011 10:14 AM
SAT/2011 B:22 AM
5/17/2011 B:22 AM
5/17/2011 8:22 AM

Application extens...

Text Document
CNT File
Help file

Configuration sett...

Application
Text Document
Application

Compiled HTML ...
Application extens..,
Application extens...
Application extens...

105 KB
SKB
KB

39KB
3KE
36KB
30KB
4796 KB
1036 KB
24KB

105 KB

24KB

Next, open the .ucn file saved for your current configuration.

& ot

Fle Bt Waw Toos Piogmm  TalaStae Mate Cooiial 50-4Tals Pansl  Falp

DMt we|s

TR Ry dre

FIGURE 1-2.

L Open

Loskia: [ Lo Cumert Dtariom RIS =R= 58

Heme

| uecndztastore

| Huly Grailuen

Deze modified
ST 251 P
TAANNG A P

T
A
i

UCP LC 32/80

1-5



Once opened, your saved configuration will appear within the UCON display.

T Uconva
File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control 5C-4Data Panel Help

DS M| : =85 2 RBhbvite 7

Studio 1A

Figure 1-4.

Now double-click the layout configuration (noted icon above) to activate your working
interface. You can also activate the panel editing window (shown below) by right-clicking the
icon and selecting ‘Edit’ from the drop-down menu.

wan

T e Ter Fupe Tt Gl Salm e
Sl s R AW L ommre IER

FIGURE 1-3.

The LC-32 is displayed in the example above.

UCP Series



Previously created sources and destinations are listed alphabetically in the two lists at the right side of
the display. The items contained in the functions list (lower-right) can be directly applied to individual
buttons.

FIGURE 1-4.

The items that will be placed in the Name column are known as “Menus”, and in our example there are
32. When added to a button, the menu becomes a set of functions, described in more detail within the
center table. Each menu can contain up to 256 different buttons.

Ger Fegnn Tmbse vmiemsd STm e L
PR OY W | o mmuw IEE A

- En

T zra oy daganiea | Sas Owessebe

FIGURE 1-5.

UCP LC 32/80

1-7



The layouts within the corresponding column are available for any one of the indicated ‘menus’ to the left
(Name column). The Panel Layout selection is made by clicking the drop down menu within the layout

column (illustration below) and making a selection from the list provided.

e

Menul
Menu 2
Menu 3
Menu 4
Menu 5
Menu 6 I
Menu 7
Menu &
Menu
Menul0 |
Menu 1l
Menul2
Menu13
Menu14

Figure 1-5.

DEMOL

DEMO2
OFFLINE
Office-A
Backup

16xd, 16x1 and NAV ¥
| 8x2, 82 and NAV T}

v

B

16:2 and NAV
16:d, 16xd and NAV

Single
7x2.1x2, 7x2.1x2 and NAV ~
hd |

(RIS EV Y S )

Initial Build

When a layout is selected, the ‘Fixed’ button (on the actual panel, upper left) will change the button color
state of all Source buttons on the panel.

LICPLC32

DEMOL
DEMO2
OFFLINE

Figure 1-6.

Panel Example

1-8

UCP Series



Layout Selection - Examples

The illustration below contains a partition (1) 16x2 navigation panel. Sixteen buttons along the top by two
rows.

i B I2 Is I4 I5
17

—_——
rrmirrrrrrr
rrmmrrirrrrr

Figure 1-7.  16x2.

In the following config there is no ‘Partition 2, as partition 2 would contain the navigation buttons, which
are not modifiable.

(x]

s & el i i1 § 4 13 14 15

Figure 1-8.  16x1 (containing 2 partitions)

In the above layout, the first partition corresponds to the light green buttons, while the section partition
corresponds to the yellow buttons.

The navigation buttons are also included (red buttons, far right). The 8x2 layout illustrated below is
defined by two partitions - 8 buttons along the top by two rows (light green and blue buttons)

LErrrrrr
rrrerrr

Figure 1-9.  8x2

The illustration below is a 'Single Mode' panel, which contains a total of 38 buttons

Figure 1-10. Single Layout

UCP LC 32/80

1-9



The buttons to the far right are typically used as navigation buttons, and can include page up and page
down controls.

Important note concerning the ‘single mode' operation

+ ltis always a good idea to include a ‘back’ button for the purpose of returning to a previous
menu layout, otherwise the user is isolated in the current button layout.

The Page Up and Page Down buttons are recommended for convenient navigation.

Drag the page up and down buttons from the location shown (lower right column) to the specified button
number inside the table (middle). You simply drag this button definition to the specific button number for
the specific location you would like to assign this command.

Emiaedded Nav Contrals

Emibedded Nav Corrals

Men Fage Up Farttien 1

Meru Page Dovin Fartition 1

Figure 1-11. Page Navigation

[ = Ry

£ b4 Destinations

ald our

Tl ouT oo ioa |
P WaTh 0 e
] out oz
|7 oou cums o
|- ot o i
A e s o

| B8 auTcals ion
| B2 ouTcan ion
| BZl auTeais ina
1Bl ouTcnie o
R ouTemT 0
| ouTomz g
|- o s o
|- ou cua on.
B ot cua i

LA T oz o
T o T

hsplay & Mir

1 i Emboddod Nav Cante
Lo Mernu Pagelp
L0 Mena Page Dewn
L& Mena PageBack [ ]
Lo lssue Toee

| L. ClearPerding Act

T
m v

UCP Series



Remember that page UP and page DOWN will cycle through sources and destinations. If you would like
to step back to a previous layout however, use the ‘Back’ button, which is located in the same column as
Page Up and Page Down.

M= Display & Menu -
B® Embedded Mav Control:
@ Menu Page Up
© Menu Page Down [
o 3
- @ Issue Take
. ® Clear Pending Actior _

| _pe BN p TRRT [ R PR o PR GO |
] [ 11} | b

| [NUM |
[

Figure 1-12. Back button

7x2 and 1x2

Partition one contains Seven buttons by two rows.The yellow and orange buttons correspond to a 1x2,
which can contain a page up/page down, or back button. This configuration could contain sources on one
group with destinations on the other. The navigation buttons are fixed; page up and down, and home
buttons.

(&

o 1
Trrrrrr

Figure 1-13. 7x2

UCP LC 32/80



18x2

This corresponds to 18 inputs by two rows, all on the same partition. This layout allows all status visibility

within the same partition.

18x2

Figure 1-14.

Partition Display - 8x2 Configuration

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help

D@ H|y R SR ReEviIE )
UCFLE_Ho6z UCFLCaz
Menus i - Parttion 1 [82) - 3

Menu1 Top 1641, 161 and NAY ¥ 1 B
Menu 2 BT | 8d&2andNAY < 2 Audio Shuffle Source Source 2
Menu3 ExT2 162 andNAY 3

Menu 4 802, 32 and NAV v s

Weniis DEMOZ |  Single -1 5

Menu 6 OFFLINE | 7212, T2 1 an... = &

Menu7 Office-A | 1852 Page Up/Down .~ 7

Menu 8 Vﬂrackup 7 7 et a8

Menu 9 | ' a9

Menu 10 | R 10

Menu 11 | - ' 11

Menu 12 7 12

Menu 13 | bl 3 Audio Shuffle Source Source15
Menu 14 - 14 Audio Shuffle Source Source 16
Menu 15 | _ ' 15

Menu 16 | i 16

Menu 17 s I i}

Menu 18 | - i hfg

= = -

e = —

Figure 1-15. 8x2

In this configuration the Sources are displayed within the tables by clicking the light green

buttons on the virtual panel.

UCP Series



The Destinations are shown in the tables by clicking the blue buttons on the virtual panel. The 3rd
partition (red navigation buttons) are not modifiable.

UCPLC_#082 LCP-LC32
1 2 B 4 5 5 7 B
f 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 18
Menus Menu Pt [Normal Panel - Pariiion 2 [8+2] - g

Menu 1 . Top 16xd, 16:1 and NAV ¥ 1 Router Destination . |='
Menu 2 EXT1 [ 8)(2,"83(2 and NAY - 2 I Fixed Router Destination | QuUT 0001

Menu 3 EXT2 . 1632 and NAV L5 | 3 Fixed Router Destination . OuT 0002

Menud EELOUI 82 82 and NAV ™ 4 | Fixed Router Destination | 0UT 0003

Menu 5 DEMO2 gl - 5 | Fixed Router Destination OUT 0004

Menu 6 OFFLINE ..]'xZ,h(Z, 712,13(2 an... - b Fixed Router Destination | QUT 0005

Menu7 Office-A [ 18x2 Page Up/Down ¥ 7 Fixed Router Destination | OuT 0006

Menu 8 Backup | . 8 Fixed Router Destination OuT 0007

Menud | | - 9 | Ficed Router Destination | oUT 0008
Menu 10 [ - i 10 Fixed Router Diestination | OUT 0002
Menu 11 | > T Fixed Router Destination | OUT 0010
Menu 12 | T 12 Fixed Router Destination OuT 0011
Menu 13 [ - 13 | Fixed Router Destination | ouT 0012
Menu 14 | - 1 '
Menu 15 | = = i i
Menu 16 | ' |
Menu 17 | '
Menu 18 bdl |
Mana 10 -

Figure 1-16. Destinations

The right (blue) buttons are populated with sources by making a list selection from the column shown and
dragging all items to the middle table.

UCP LC 32/80



Blank Panel Setup

During an initial blank panel setup, all menus are defined from scratch within the left-most
column, labeled 'menu’.

“enul
et

LM |

Figure 1-17. Blank panel

Menus

Menu 1
Menu 2
Menu 3
Menu 4
Menu 5
Menu &
Menu 7
Menu 8

Menu 9
Figure 1-18. Menu column

UCP Series



Functions

The Function selection is located within the listing at the lower-right corner of the screen
display. These individual functions are used to populate the actual function table (center of the
screen) for each one of the panels created.

1M 000 ()
1 b 0001 moLy
+-E1 14 o0ez oz
e B ER
LA 4 onne o) i

& e Destinstiors
=b] oot ]:
+ 71 ouT 0000 (004
E.E CHIT T (000
+ b OUT 000z (o0
+-E2 0w 0003 (o0
LA DT 00 (0
LB o onas o
+ kel ouT n0og ow
L2 0uT 07 (o
LA DT 00 10
1B o oo o
+ B ouT 0010 (00
171 ouT 001t (00
LA DU 2 (o
B oo oo
+-E1 ouT 014 (00
+ 7] 0UT 0045 (0
LA DT e (o
1 B4 oo o
+-E] OuT 0015 (00
LA 0UT 001 (o
LA o 00 o
1 b ouT ooz o,

+ [ oUT 022 (00 T
il " b

T

3 * Conbol Fundions
(=] hu:iioShuffI:Selgli.
42 Zudio Shuifle Slot
B8 fudie Shirfle Soud

% Destination Active
- ®:2 Dastingticn Direct
# Destination Lack € _

FR Ml L

Figure 1-19. Functions selection

UCP LC 32/80



Basic Layout and Definitions

New menus are created inside the left-hand table, while corresponding functions are defined within the
center table. The panel graphic at the top of the display is the actual ‘menu view’ of the panel being
developed. You can click individual buttons within the graphic and watch the line items move inside the
function table (below).

Merus

UCPLC_#082 UCP-LC32

vpe: |Normal Panel - -

==

Menul

Menu 2

Menu 3

Menu 4

Menu 5

Menu &

Menu 7

Menu 8

Menu 9

Menu 10

Note:

il
w e [~ e [ | = [w|r e

LA R R A ERI RN e

m

Figure 1-20. Basic Layout Definitions

The button numbers within the graphic are literal. Meaning #25 on the graphic will
correspond to the actual #25 within the function table. This is most applicable to a
PAGE UP and PAGE DOWN button application. In the same manner, when menu
items are clicked (left-hand table), the panel graphic will change to follow the
different menu sets selected within the table. Panel Name (Located in the upper-
left corner) This is the actual panel name that is programmed within UCON, and
is also the name you will see underneath the panel’s icon within the main UCON
display.

Figure 1-21. Panel Name

UCP Series



Panel Type (Top middle)

This is the actual panel type; the LC32 in our working example.

B uCPLCa2

Figure 1-22. Panel Type

Default Colors

The default colors are typically assigned to the system's function buttons. This affects the items in the
Function list within the lower-right display listing. The default colors are also used to define the ON and
OFF button states.

1 | Button off <Default> =

<Default>

4 2 | General Menu Controls <Default> ™ < Default> L‘

| 3 Destination Ganged Control <Default> > < Default> j

E 4 | Router Source Cﬁntrols : ! <Default> > <Default> :_I S[iglfﬂ?fl
4 5 | Router Destination Controls <Default> ™ < Default> LI

3 @ Router Level Select Controls i <Default> ™ = Default> ;I

4 7 | Router Level Active Cuntrols‘ <Default> T < ﬁefauh:- j

A1 | & |RouterLevel Not Active Controls [l <Default> = <Default> 7|

e 9 | Router Destination Lock Control <Default> ¥

E 10 | Router Destination Protect Control i i <Default> >
B 1‘1 .Audm ..S.huf.ﬂe S‘lot gidect (.ontm‘? =Default> ¥
B 12 .Audm Shuffle Source Select Control = Default> -
e 13 | Panel Background Contral =Default> ¥
| | 14 Router Destination Locked Color <Default> ~
R 1‘5 | Router Da:tm at.icm 5mtactad .Color <Default> x
B 16 .Load Menu Control

- 17 | Router Destination Preset Control

< bafauh> ﬂ
«<Default> _'J
< [Default> ;I
< Default> L‘
< Default> j

<Default> ~
<Default> =
<Default> =
<Default> *

R 18 | General Error Color
19 | Control Idle Color

Figure 1-23. Default Colors

UCP LC 32/80



Save Button

The Save button commits all changes to the current screen in progress.

Figure 1-24. Save Button

Program

The panel is programmed from this location.

Figure 1-25. Program

UCP Series



Cancel

Ignores all changes made prior to exiting the screen.

Figure 1-26. Cancel Button

OK

Immediately Saves all work done (without a confirmation dialog), then exits.

Figure 1-27. OK Button

Menu Dialog Box (Upper-right area, middle of the display)

This dialog contains menu attributes, or definitions of the buttons in the menu table (left side of the
display). Text can also be modified from this location.

UCP LC 32/80



Panel Operation

Setting the System up with a standard issue template

The first time a layout is defined you will be presented with an initial menu item called ‘Top’, which
occupies the upper left-most cell.

UCPLC_#o82

{ Menu 1 Top
Menu 2
Menu 3

Figure 1-28. Top (menu item)

1-20 UCP Series



Top is hand typed in, and actually corresponds to a ‘top’ menu, meaning, this is the menu that is located
farthest back (when Back his selected).

ne: |JCPLC_HOS2

Menu 1 i 1
Menu 2 2
Menu 2 3
Menu 4 4
Menu 5 )

Figure 1-29. Top menu

The ‘Layout’ (one column over) is the actual panel layout that will be associated with the above menu
when a drop-down selection is made. This is shown graphically at the top of the screen.

Top

[F |

Figure 1-30. 16x2 display

UCP LC 32/80 1-21



The “x1” or “x2” following the layout title represents the number of partitions. As an example, 16x1 will

appear as follows:.

Figure 1-31. 16x1 example

The partition structure is represented inside the middle table and can be displayed graphically by clicking
the actual buttons (up or down) on the interface. With the row highlighted in the ‘Menu’ table (far left),
menu items can be dragged from the lower-right listing to the Control column within the main table.

F Sources .
wE N ]

rrrrrrr | i et
@ B

2 o e Bl v o o

-B21 in oo oudy

[ ot o0 (o
] e s (o
S T
CUT DI0E (2
-] DU Dane o
B e T
CUT DO0E (00
el T 0 (e
~FA ot o0 g
[ CuT D04t 0,
o e e
- ouT m i
CUT W (20
b oo oo oo
-4

/| DU D012 (00
- ouT o i
[ ouT 020 o0
-l ot e oo

Audio Shuffle Sedect Leved =
@ Level 100 @
& Leveld
o Lewel:
@ Levdd
o Leaved s
w i S

Figure 1-32. Button drag

In our example, specific menu items are selected from the corresponding ‘menu’ drop-down listing within
the column at the lower right corner of the display interface.

1-22 UCP Series



Note: The Partition table remains blank at this point in the setup.

e |UCPLC32

Figure 1-33. Blank partition table

The only menu item that exists is “Top’ along the Control Functions column

(lower right of display).

Figure 1-34. Top - name and description

UCP LC 32/80 1-23



Top Menu Button Population

The illustration below shows desired buttons for use dragged from the menu listing in the lower-right
column to the 'Partition Type' table in the middle of the display.

Menul
Meru? |
Mera 3 |

Meraid Audic Shuffle Siat siatd
Menu Audic Shufle Sauce Ins to Outs

Menats Audic Shufle Sauce Source2

Menai 7 | . | Euzen | Bution Atshurca |

Mena® | I |

Menu %

Mera10 | 10 < Lnacw: Shadle Soket Lreel

0 Shufie SelectL »

Figure 1-35. Partition List

In this scenario, pressing button #1 on the actual panel reveals all items listed in the Partition Type table.

1-24 UCP Series



Saving and Program

Before programming a panel configuration, save your current layout by clicking the corresponding 'Save'
button. (The Save action is immediate, with no feedback dialog shown.)

Once this is done click the Program button. This will send the program layout to the actual panel. Once
complete the panel will reboot with a flashing light sequence on the fixed panel.

Setup - Review

- “Top menus’ are defined in the far left column.

Menus Menu Type: W
Menu Name Layout ‘
Menu 1 Top 16x1, 161 and NAV [Rd
Menu 2 . LJ
Menu 3 _'..1
Menu 4 Lj
Menu 5 LJ =
IMenu 6 LJ
Menu7 _'..1
Menu 8 Lj
Menu 9 LJ
Menw 10 LJ ;
Menu1l _'..1 .
Menu12 Lj
Menu 13 LJ
Menu 14 LJ
Menu 15 _'..1
Menu 16 Lj
Menu 17 LJ
Menu 18 LJ
Mo 40 =1

Figure 1-36. Top Column

UCP LC 32/80 1-25



- The panel type is designated in the drop-down to the immediate right of the top menu name.

Marmal Parel -

16xd, 16x1 and NAY +
|16, 16x1 and NAV -

Menu 1
Menu 2
Menu 3

Single
Menu 4 T2, 12, 72,152 and NAV
18x2 Page Up/Down
Ll 12, 182 Left
Menu 6

Menu 7

Menu 8

Menu 9

Menu 10
Menu 11
Menu 12
Menu 13
Menu 14
Menu 15

Figure 1-37. Panel Type

1-26 UCP Series



- Buttons (within that particular panel) are defined by dragging items from the lower-right table to the
middle (Partition Type) table. Add (or designate) entries in the Partition Type table by making your
selections within the table shown (below) and dragging each to the desired column location.

—[0 eziations

Audic Shullie Seloet Leed |
Audin Shuffie Select Level

o Shulle Select Lid =
o Level |
[
> |- & Lovel3
- % Laveld
o Leval5
~ @ Lavelf

Figure 1-38. Partition button populate

The Attribute window contains specific button definitions. You can make font type and size modifications
at this location.

Button  Button Attrbutes |

Figure 1-39. Button Attribute

UCP LC 32/80 1-27



Programming - Review

To start your LC-32 panel configuration, double-click 'New Panel' icon immediately underneath
'Create New Device' along the upper-right hand column of the UCON interface.

=- ™% DataStore Devices
-™% Create New Device
; ﬂ Mew Panel

g New SC-4

Figure 1-40. New Panel icon

A dialog will appear asking you to name the Panel.

Enter name for Mew Panel device

Figure 1-41. Device Name

1-28 UCP Series



Once the panel is named, select a panel type from the dialog that appears.

SCP-MAE
SCP-SOIE
SCP-SKAE
SCPYAE
UCPA
UCP128
UCP-192
UCP-2
UCP-32
UCP-36
UCP-36-2
UCP-48
UCP-64
UCP-72
Ucp-72-2
UCPDTA
UCFDTE
LUCP-GFIO
LICE-LC32
UCP-LCE
LCPMMA
UCPMME
LICP-
UCP-S%
LCP-UMD
LCP-Y
Unknown

Figure 1-42. Panel Type

UCP LC 32/80 1-29



Next, double-click the newly created panel (icon) within the center section of the display.

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help

DEW|i 2@ &2 Lo ine 4

UCP-LC32
Jaseses sasese sl
UCPLC_#082

Figure 1-43. New Device - System view

The new device will include an associated tab at the bottom of the display. Double-clicking the
device icon will activate the panel view.

Note: You are supplied with panel templates, which are available when the
Panel menu is accessed — UCP-LC-32 drop down menu. From here, a
selection of templates appears within a drop-down menu. This will
essentially provide a standardized panel template populated with defaults
that the user can use to add their own Sources and Destinations.

1-30 UCP Series



Simulating Your Panel Configuration

Click the Simulate button to activate a live representation of your panel layout directly within
the UCON interface.

Figure 1-44. Simulate button

Your fully configured and operational panel will be presented on screen.

B3 Lo22 Povel mulater - Corescted

Figure 1-45. Panel simulation

Important: Use caution when performing the Take command, as the panel is now live on
air.

Click the Program button (upper right within the display) when complete.

Note: When the Program button is clicked in U-CON, the U-CON interface will
indicate the process as being ‘Done’, but there is a lag time of a few seconds for
the fixed panel communication.

UCP LC 32/80 1-31



System Salvo Entry

A system salvo is a desired set of outputs that correspond to a set of inputs, matched to a
single Take. Salvos are created when a device is edited within UCON by right-clicking the
device, then selecting edit from the pop-up menu.

Setting Up a Salvo
Right-click the controller icon in the UCON interface and click Edit.

& Uconva
File Edit Viﬁ_ﬂ Tools ng(al!\ D?lafrh]!e Master Control SC*QD&IE Panel Help

DM L &8 &5 2R Dhobyo 018

Program

Verity
Import Enceding

UCP-LC32 Device

E— Copy/Paste

lc32] Product View

Figure 1-46.

The following screen will appear. Click the Salvos button to activate the Source and
Destinations configuration dialog (next Figure).

Fie Edit Wiw Tcok Pragm DataStore MasterCordral SC-&Data Pancl el

P @ R[S e Ruvare 3

Figure 1-47.

X *
W Fiouter Praosiies | Pt Freperies Tetns | sase | 8| | B RO FIR (3AD] -
Makleuts  WesDupols  Haslewk | MaOupes  FoPusk P % | E:ﬁ‘slﬁlj
S o hseen F1 S - BA 5
g b 1 ; T ’—-—-0 | BLACK (ELK)
J I 4 Silogfer | WP | Cared | | B CAM 1 (CANT)
D wiblenl s il vl e o | EE CAM 2 iCAME)
e s urh | s pevart e 3 ikt
Rogms——— — i 2
- | CAM 4 (CAM
A Disse | LR Ca 5 AN T
] £ I
incdee Router Mame | Rauter Type Router Moded  Rotor Lol | Sentate | Rofrosh
1 SDlVides  Digital Videa Utan 400 [] o Cn _— .
2 Audio Analog Audic  Utan 400 ] o 0On ,
T IR0 FLRL (3ROE) -
| 2R FLRE (R0
+ [ 3RD_FIRS (3303
| csoow  (Cs00]
|- CHAMESR (CHA
| COMF M [COK
- DR 1 (ooR1)
Lk 1 | poR 2 (ooRY
2kl Do | i | | IED':" PR 1 [FRL) T
. '
irdes LevelMarme | LecelType | Rouber Name (from teble sb. | Folow Levels | Disc Input | =
1 S Viddes Minibad Wicdeey SO Vinkers. I

1-32

UCP Series



P T =

Salvo Configuration i Source Devices -

Salvo Salvo k0 > Select Levels “
501 Video Carcel

[Wl&udio L

Viaudio R Save

E-*1% Souces =
(= 3RD_FLR

s

Selected Levels:

1
2
Delete a
4
5
Save Selection -
[~ ¥iew &ll Salvos 7
=] CMBR_MIC =
Salvo | Destination | Source | Level
Salvo #O DM_FR 1 BARS Customized
Salvo# 0 DDR 2 BARS Customized I~ Destination Devices
Salvoyt 0 I-MAC 1 BLACK Customnized
SalvoHO DDR 1 Al Customized =-®18 Destinations -
Salvo#0 Fs o1 BLACK Customized ] SR0_FLRT e
Salvo# 0 DWDR 1 AU 1 Customized
Salvoyt 0 KNOX B Al 1 Customnized
SalvoHO PRESS BARS Customized
Salvo#0 CHOM ALl 1 Customized
Salvo# 0 Swo12 DM_PR 8 Customized
Salvo #0 Sw 13 DM_PR 9 Customized
SalvoHO 3RD_FLR1 BLALCK. Customized
ColnHn 2oRTODY ol Ary b

Figure 1-48.

Select the salvo to edit by using the drop-down menu (upper-left corner), then select the
desired Level by clicking the check boxes in the ‘Selected Levels’ group area. Next, add
Outputs (dragged from the lower-right column) and the Sources (upper-right column) that will
be associated with the Outputs.

| »

|=-=T3 Sources
Salve: 18‘3“" _ 0 j' Select Levels: - -7 3RD_FLR

S ol 810 P : |E
Selected Levels: |Salvo it WI5DI Video Cancel i
v Audio L
[wl&udio R Save 1
2
Delete ]
4
= . Sources - 5
ave Selection 5
[~ Wiew All Salvos 7
{52 CMBR_MIC -
Salva J [Drestination J Source I Level ]
Sakvo #10 Dk_PR 1 BARS Customized __ .
Salvo 0 DDR 2 BARS Cusztomized - Destination Devices
Salo #0 I-+AC 1 BLACK. Customized
Salo #0 COR 1 A1 Customized =™ Destinations -
Sakvo #0 FS 1 ELACK Customized 3
Salvo #0 VDR 1 Al 1 Customized
Salo #0 KNO¥ & A1 Customized e
Salo #0 FRESS BARS Customized
Salo #0 CHO0w Customized
Salvo 0 Sw 12 B Outputs ¢ gomized
Salvo #0 w13 DM_FR 9 i
Salvo#0 3R0_FLR1 BLALCK Customized
Calim HIO aom Ol Do [ R [y A

Figure 1-49.

UCP LC 32/80 1-33



When the salvo is defined (outputs and sources added), click the Save button.

Repeat the above process if you would like to create an additional Salvo. For the purpose of
this exercise we will set up one additional Salvo.

Click OK when you are finished defining Salvos, which will return you to the previous dialog.

From there, click the OK button to return to the UCON Home screen.

Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use

Right-click your panel icon and select Edit from the pop-up menu.

BUovd 0
File Edt View Tools Progam DataStore MasterControl SC-4Data Panel Help

DE @[ =85 7R Bamyile

Edit

Program
Verify

Import Encoding
Device
Copy/Paste
Product View

Figure 1-50.

A display similar to the following will appear.

Fin Edt View Toch Progmm DtaStom MaerContal SC40es Ganed Heip —~ —
= M| ¥ 2 & TV Lo iie
UCFLER: $i0e UCPLCR Detait Colorsl o ] Sources
= 3 A

0 g 0 T FDTT I ) M0AA GR

|l oo b
g g " 1T Il By saue

|l Smise —r

Hane  Marns Ty [Howes P |

st I 16, 6l e bty *

D B kY
Dufrriong | b, 16od and NAY =
Shatin L6, 1t el MR <.

Sab téd, 16at et bty <8 %)
Videa Dt | 16, 6l ancd HAY 7
i DefGre | 166l 6k mnd HAY 7

e 18 = - 5 — —

Sywtum | Program | Sourcos | Oestinations | Devices bsbs | Catogories | B wepyese gonz |

16V CFL-SEME

Figure 1-51.

1-34

UCP Series



Note:

If you are working with a pre-existing template for salvo use, make your
template selection from the Panel menu. Your display will resemble the Figure
above once your template is loaded.

The Main menu is indicated with the highlighted cell at the upper-left corner of the display.

File
(]

Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control S5C-4 Data Panel Help

it =® & 2w Rhhh ine 4

-2

UCP-LC32

Partition 1 (1541 - o »

o e e
Meful Main 16x, 161 and NAV ™ 1 Display A Menu i Dst/Src i H
Men\2 Dst/Src b 82 and AV ¥ 2 Display A Menu Dst/Src Lang
MenuN  Dst/Srclong 26, 16x and NAV = 3 Display A Menu Sats.
Menud 164, 164 and NAY 7| 4 Display A Menu S
Menu'5 Savo 16, 16 and NAV ~ | 5 Display A Menu Video_Dst/Sre
Menub | Video Dst/Src | 16 16d and NAV ¥ | & Disolav A Menu Audio Dt/Src

Figure 1-52.

UCP LC 32/80

1-35



Sources and Destinations are applied to the Control and Entry columns by dragging any and
all source and destination from the listings at the right side of the display.

n DataStere Master Contral  SC4 Data Panel  Holp
|& 2 % |B mbw v an e

16, 11 ancl Moy
16xd, 16l and NAYV
161, 1l and HAY
16xd, 16x1 and NAY
16, 161 and NAY

Display & Menu
Display A Menu
Display & Reenu
Display A Menu
Display A M

Status
Saiva
Widen_Dist/Sre
Muedio_Dst/Sre

Technat

Devices Info

res [ Bins  ucpLC32 #0n?

13-160CFL-SCAOE uen

.

3AD_FLR |_
EA 3r0_FLRL @RIE

[
+ -FA 3RD_FLRI ERI
e

A csoow qeso
=] CHAMBER

i B cuamesR (c

COMNF_RR
| BA comERM iC
-7 boR
-4 pon 1 oDR:
DOR 2 (DOR:
M_7R
H CHAPR 1 (PR

| fA DvFR 2(0R -
4 = ==

--®% Control Functions =

M8 Audia Shuffi= Sebe[ 1]
[ ™ iz Shuffe Siot
1 ™2 Audho Shulfie Sou

, =it Destination Arfue ™

fcap wm [

Figure 1-53.

Once a Source or Destination is dropped into a row, the Control and Entry columns will update,
displaying the specific name (Entry column) and the router’s Source or Destination (Control

column).

1-36

UCP Series



Status menus can be added to the table by dragging the corresponding menu selection from
the lower-right listing to a blank row, or an already populated row if you'd like to update the

contents.
LARFS B A -

o G

Display A Menu
Display & Meau Tt/ Sec Lang
Display A Menu Status

Display & Meau Sahvo
Display A Menu Vides DstiSie

Display & Mznu Audic Det/See

o e [

l:i‘.-::

it

&%

5

i

b4 Sources -
=[] 30FLR L |
| -F ®o AR ERC
= A
L R g T
a = | 3

BB Destnations =
L[] 2RD_FLR

-4 IrD FLRL ﬂRI'E
| -4 3RD_FLRz GRI

| [ 3R0FLR3 GRI

i o

5[ ConFRM

| BA conERM (C

== bR

A CoR 100

| - ooR 2000R:

== DM_AR

[ =
A owpe 2R =

i P = i

== % Contral Functions =
[+ ®18 Audin Shuffle Sele |
F-®18 Audio Shuffie Sat
%= Audio Shuffie Sau

ns | Devices Info | Categories | Bins  UCPLCIZ_i002

— B8 Dedination frkive
] m | v

DEwen

ICAP UM |

Figure 1-54.

In our example, the completed steps to this point have allowed us to define a set of buttons for

the originally highlighted menu (see Figure 1-52).

UCP LC 32/80

1-37



System Salvo Definition

In the Name column (left-hand table) a salvo is indicated as a new menu item by typing ‘Salvo’

in the blank, highlighted cell. This will add the salvo to the panel menu.

PUSTIN . . e . o e

Lle sot Wew dook frogren Lzbaltoce  Master Comtrol  SO-d Lans Farel bep
| R[(2 PR eIl

T

ot Fornd

M2 Petiiee
Menud | [etSeclong

s A WY

16 10 and Hay =
160, 1862 and Nty
16, 162 and MO

PN Y ] ] i

(DT
T O Sl Ol T
O

Tt a1 -

e fabin
Gywiom Sabin
Spaten abos

o =
FLK [

B R (4
| LF1 380 fIR AL
= aun

| ek
[EEETEE
2 o

= ook
R
LE oer 2moms

s IMFR

B = T

L DR 2R -
o el

|- ™3 Controlfunchone -~
=8 Aurcin Shullle Sels]

Loy Uy destaph | LTI 3100 E L3l en

Figure 1-55.

iystem | Hrogram | Sources | Destinations | Uevices oo | Categories

| HIns  LcHLCHE_ginz

Next, select the layout type from the drop-down menu.

He Eot View Took Pogam Dimcre MsterConel 5040w e Hep
Oow | B & T [ty e 7

Ml
Wmul |
=
a5 |
B W 15
Wi |
Wt

ANENANE NN

3-1EACFLSCAE e

Syslem | Progres | Sources | Destinations | Devices lads | Caleqories | Bies  wopocaz sonz |
A

B Destinations -
& B 3m A
) =p_ARL GRS
[ =0 FRz Al |

= B conERm
A ConE R [T

i
[ ™ Contrai Functiors. =
8 Audie Sl Salnl |
R
Audic Shuffle Sou

Figure 1-56.

1-38

UCP Series



Now, define the salvo by adding the control function to the column (shown below).

il v - N - -
Hiz Bt Wew  Jook Program  Datastoes  BasterContiol SU-dUsts Fanel  Hep
LW & WAS 28 0 ooy imw 3

i [ Y
i 5 D

Hew
M 1 Iain
Menud b
Mewu3 | DstSecleng X
M b tatus A6, 16l and Mty 7

et T :6el, 151 and HAY
Menufi | Videe Dmrc 26, 160 and HA
Menad | Audin Tt Thel 160 and NAY =

Sy=tem | Program | Sources | 0 | Devices Infa | ries | Hins UG £37_A007 o
C\Uzerst b LIS st g TEST3- 13- 10 CF1 -S040 10n = 1

Figure 1-57.

As you make highlight selections (Control/Entry columns), the ‘Button’ tab area changes (blue
arrow above). In our example, two salvos were set up (Salvo #0 and Salvo #1). For reference,

see Figure 1-49.

=R Seurce

=l el =]
A e
b s

Bl 1 iaine
i i b

=4[Z Cesinstions -
Bl
=] 30 _FIR (3RS

[ np_rLrz an
b 3R FLE2 (2R

] CRAMEER T
@B Cor K

= RS
=FA onR

& 207 1 iR

B T
A TR

[ 2MFR L FR

B4 MR LR -

i i |

Button | Button Attributes i

¢ |Suztem Salvo

Syztem Salva

=

Prirnary r];w«

Sec. TBRt“

Aux. Text:

Figure 1-58.

UCP LC 32/80

1-39



Salvo Rename

If you would like to rename the salvo, select one of the salvos from the drop-down menu

(shown above), and type a new name in the ‘Primary Text’ field to more appropriately depict its
actual use (“control1”, “mobile2”, etc.).

Button I Button Attributes |

Primary Test:

Sec. Text

Aux: Text

Figure 1-59.

At this point, two salvos have been defined and named, and will be loaded onto actual buttons

when the panel is programmed. The rMan status screen will reflect the Takes as each occurs
once the salvos are defined.

Fi Wiew  Cositel  Condg Hep

a i [0 - 7

Abais Saalis Alaie Hatary

T s st p— oot | I cauny
@ tou

©|

LS
& e
@ e
| Gragmical Sastis | Tollar St | Devics Coviy
A el Geees
L

Figure 1-60.

1-40 UCP Series



Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons

This sequence describes the salvo setup process when the salvo itself is already defined (see
See “Setting Up a Salvo” on page 32.)

First, select the menu to which is the salvo to be added.
e

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help
DFH(t B8 2N Ry ime 3

0 [ucPLesz_nonz UCPAC32
enus Meny Typet [Homal Panel - Prtiion 1 [16¢1) - g
\ Name Layout b f Butten Control Entry ks
Menul 16, 16 and NAV ™ 1 Display A Menu Dst/Src rd
Menu2 Dst/Sic | BB andNAV ¥ 2 Disploy AMenu | Dst/Sec Long
Menu3 | Dst/Srclong | 16,164 and NAV < | = Display A Menu Status
Menu 4 Status 164, 16 and NAV ¥ | Pl OsplyAMens | 0 s | |
Menu’ Sobo | 164, 16d and NAV ¥ | [ ® 5 Display A Menu Video Dst/Sre
Menu | Video DstéSrc | 164, 16xd and NAV = 6 Display A Menu Audio_Dst/Sre
Menu7 | Audio Dst/Sre | 161, 161 and NAY | 7 I
Menu g =l 8
Menu g =l B
Menu 10 - 10
Menu1l =l 1
Menu12 =l »
Menu13 =l e}
Menu 14 -~ 1
Men 15 =l 15
Menu 16 | 16
Menu17 = 1 o)
Figure 1-61.

You can select any menu within the listing. (This menu item can be renamed at this column
location if necessary.)

Select the needed layout from the drop-down menu.

Menu 7 Audio_Dst/Src | 161, 16x1 and MAY _¥

Menu 8 Salvo 161, 16:1 and NAYV

Menu 9

Menu 10 |

M 1n 72,132, Tx2 162 and NAY
<o 18x2 Page Up/Down

Menu 12

Menu 13

Figure 1-62.

UCP LC 32/80 1-41



Highlight the Main menu in the Name column, then select the ‘Menus’ listing in the lower-right
selection dialog.

Ten Ddn taew Tock  Pregun it Maswsomrcl Sodfwa Pusel Wg
w o TOE S TN L aky i1E T

v
B D
B cowrma

A Ok R i

=
B e 1o
B rov zivox
26 e
B owrn s
FA e RR 23 -

nan | Sources | Destintions | Dedces lala| Eategniea | Blex  uceics pore

Figure 1-63.

The salvo just created (Figure 1-62) will appear in the lower-right listing. Drag this menu item
to the Control/Entry columns (below).

v Mo Comrsl 304 D R bl

W hbmEzyiare ¥

Wra  urmcs: sz |

Figure 1-64.

1-42 UCP Series



Now highlight the new salvo listing in the Name column, then with the salvo highlighted in the
Control/Entry columns, define the button attributes in the adjacent dialog window (see below).

Fle For i Ix Sregmm Tis e aetee Caeern 500 Do el el
C S W el 8| W R Doy ine 2
LCFLLzZ A0 LLFLER Detius Cokrs, Save (8
F T N S B O G ON B —r
" FFTFF clrPEFELFFLEL
Fimutain
* [hoard Fund - Favnon 112411
Wame Lapeurt B Ttton canmal v
tenin T8, Thel s Ay 7 .
[ BB aHAY * ] Syt Sabe Sabu®l
S ,mm ?m B cooow oz
s yeterm ki 1 b L
5; ] CHAMEER (T
RS i 1= b Lan i
duisin DutfEee | 18, 16 and Moy =) 7 EA coneim ic
| i b von
e F toA 1inart
=i | ] 1o boR 2k
=l i = E
2 u L] LREH L PR
3] i I oh3R 2 P -
g —
= =
x| u
el 1 = i 1 I 1% Cute) Functius
Heenuif| I LA I ;3 ®1% dusho Sutte sxiel |
Bunu 1T i o ™8 Ausio Sulfls St
ey ls it e—— " —] 5 i %3 Gudo e sz
8 Mpmtivatinn e ™
¥ : v
system | Program | Sources | Uestinations [ Uevices into | Categories [ Lins  ucpLzyz_suuz
L AT M0 s b

Figure 1-65.

Select one of the salvos from the drop-down menu, then rename it if desired.

Bution I Button Attrbutes |

Button | Button Atributes I

ystem s avo

|Salvo B 1 -
[Salvo #0
41

Ses. Test

Aur. Text:

Figure 1-66.

UCP LC 32/80 1-43



Now click the Button Attributes tab and change the button color if needed.
Repeat the above step to add an additional salvo to a button.

Once the salvos are in place (added to buttons), click Save, then OK to return to the main
UCON interface, or you can click Program to send the new button designation directly to the
panel. The fixed panel will now contain button labels that correspond to the names and
functionality designated in this exercise.

Operation

When opened, the rMan display will contain the live status of all input and output connections
as each Take is made at the router.

@ Wi# [ m 7
Alares ot AlarssHstory
& Fn A oty Aetmwiariged Dk Time Counl

Figure 1-67.

1-44 UCP Series



Index

Numerics

16x1 1-9

16x1 example 1-22
16x2 1-9

16x2 display 1-21
18x2 1-12

7x2 1-11

8x2 1-9, 1-12

A
Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons 1-41

B

Back button 1-11

Basic Layout and Definitions 1-16
Button Attributes 1-44

C
Cancel 1-19

D

Default Colors 1-17
Device Name 1-28

F
Functions 1-15
Functions selection 1-15

|
Initial Layout Build 1-3

L
Layout Selection 1-9
LC Panel Operation 1-1

M
Main
menu 1-42
Menu column 1-14
Menu Dialog Box 1-19

N
New Device 1-30

o
OK button 1-19
Operation 1-44

Overview 1-1

P

Page Navigation 1-10

Panel Configuration
simulating 1-31

Panel Name 1-16

Panel Operation 1-20

Panel Template Definition
Salvo Use 1-34

Panel Type 1-17, 1-29

Program 1-18, 1-44

Programming a Panel 1-28

S

Salvo Rename 1-40

Save Button 1-18

Saving and Program 1-25
Setup - Review 1-25
Simulate button 1-31

Single Layout 1-9

System Salvo Definition 1-38
System Salvo Entry 1-32
System view 1-30

T
Top Menu Button Population 1-24






